Printed: 12/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please con-		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801 Atact the nursing home or the state survey agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few			Contraband Discovery Policy, the com on 12/07/2022 without first wed for for improper room searches. Occumented: .Use for conducting s' rooms under circumstances contraband. For purposes of this policy is considered contraband. s to residents' health and safety of conduct searches of a resident or rees to a voluntary search and nd/or resident representative to id/or resident representative that h. Give the resident the opportunity is resident the opportunity to be

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 015116

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 38

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
orginatary reductions of writeopary cardons		105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	.12/07/2022 13:50 (1:50 PM) . staff found a vape in (RI #27's) top bedside drawer tucked inside a sock. vape was handed to the administrator who informed staff to take another peek while (he/she's) not in (his/her) room to see if (he/she) had any other vaping devices. After inspecting resident's room further staff found a brown paper bag containing four more vaping devices. The brown bag was turned into DON before resident returned to (his/her) room .			
		Identifier (EI) # 17, Licensed Practical I	,	
	RI #27 was interviewed on 02/21/2 search his/her room.	023 at 5:18 PM. RI #27 stated he/she।	never gave staff permission to	
	EI #17 was interviewed on 02/19/2023 at 9:05 AM. EI #17 stated in December she was told to se #27's room. She stated RI #27 was at therapy, and she saw something in his/her open drawer. S was a sock with something sticking out of it. EI #17 stated she walked over and looked at the soc to close the drawer. EI #17 said when she did this, she felt the shape of a vape inside the sock, s removed it and took it to EI #1, the Administrator. According to EI #17, EI #1 instructed her to go search RI #27's room. EI #17 indicated EI #18, Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) was also prese time the search was conducted.			
		s conducted with EI #17 on 02/22/2023 prior to searching the room. She state		
	EI #18, CNA, was interviewed on 02/20/2023 at 5:39 PM. She stated she did witness EI #17 search RI #2 room in early December 2022. EI #18 stated RI #27 was in therapy at the time of the search. She stated I #17 went in RI #27's room and searched a purple backpack, while she stood outside the the room to keep watch.			
		ninistrator, on 02/23/2023 at 4:31 PM, would be a violation of resident rights.		
	This deficiency was cited as a resu	lt of complaint/report numbers AL0004	3096 and AL00043372.	

Printed: 12/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			NO. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0656 Level of Harm - Immediate	Develop and implement a complete care plan that meets all the resident's needs, with timetables and actions that can be measured.			
jeopardy to resident health or safety	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 41928	
Residents Affected - Many	Based on observations, interviews, resident record review, and review of a facility policy titled Comprehensive Care Plans, the facility failed to develop and implement a care plan with person-centered safety interventions addressing Resident Identifier (RI) #27's noncompliance with the facility's non-smoking policy, including smoking and vaping inside the facility unsupervised in his/her room from 11/15/2022 through 02/13/2023.			
	Facility staff did not know what to coor smoking in his/her room.	lo or how to respond on occasions whe	en RI #27 was found using a vape	
	This failure affected RI #27, one of 23 sampled residents for whom care plans were reviewed. In addition, this failure placed all 109 residents residing in the facility at risk for immediate jeopardy, as it was likely to result in serious injury, serious harm, serious impairment, or death.			
	(VP) of Clinical Operations, EI #36	lity's Administrator, Employee Identifie were provided a copy of the immediat the area of Comprehensive Resident C nensive Care Plans.	e jeopardy template and notified of	
	Findings include:			
	A review of the policy titled Compre	ehensive Care Plans, reviewed 04/14/2	021, revealed:	
	. POLICY STATEMENT A person-centered Comprehensive Care Plan that includes measurable objectives and timetables to meet the resident's medical, nursing, mental and psychological needs is developed for each resident.			
	.GUIDELINE:			
	. 4. Each resident's Comprehensiv	e Care plan is designed to:		
	a. Incorporate identified problem a	reas;		
	b. Incorporate risk factors associate	ed with identified problems .		
	RI #27 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses to include Depression, Bipolar Disorder, A Disorder, Muscle Weakness, Lack of Coordination, Seizures, and Hemiplegia (paralysis of one side of the body) affecting Dominant Side.			
	episodes of non-compliance with the room and hiding vaping and smokil	w and interviews with staff revealed RI ne facility's non-smoking policy, includiring materials from facility staff. This nor ough 02/13/2023, despite repeated educe F689 and F867.	ng vaping and smoking in his/her accompliance was documented to	
	(continued on next page)			

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 015116

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 38

Printed: 12/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0656 Level of Harm - Immediate	Review of RI #27's comprehensive care plans revealed the first care plan related to RI #27's noncompliance was created on 01/26/2023 by EI #15, the MDS/Care Plan Coordinator. This care plan documented:			
jeopardy to resident health or safety	.Problem Start Date: 01/26/2023			
Residents Affected - Many	Category: Behavioral			
	Resident demonstrates non-complication continuing to vape in (his/her) room	ance with physician orders and/or plan n despite being asked not to .	of care as evidenced by:	
	On 01/26/2023 at 3:57 PM, EI #15, the MDS/Care Plan Coordinator, was interviewed. When asked at what point RI #27 first demonstrated noncompliant behavior, EI #15 said since 11/15/2023, according to the progress notes. When asked what had been done to address the concern of noncompliance with the facility' non-smoking policy, EI #15 said they offered a nicotine patch, but RI #27 continued to vape, so the patch was discontinued. EI #15 confirmed RI #27's care plan addressing non-compliance with the facility's non-smoking policy was not initiated until 01/26/2023. When asked why a care plan had not been developed prior, EI #15 said she thought progress notes were effective enough. When asked when a care plan should have been initiated, EI #15 said on 11/15/2023, when RI #27's noncompliance was first noted. EI #15 said the risk of not developing a care plan would be harm to the resident. EI #15 further stated the facility policy for person-centered care plans had not been followed. On 01/26/2023 at 4:46 PM an interview was conducted with EI #2, Director of Nursing (DON). EI #2 was asked, what was the smoking/vaping policy for the facility. EI #2 said the facility was non-smoking, meaning no smoking or vapes were allowed. EI #2 was asked when she first became aware of RI #27 vaping in his/her room. EI #2 replied, she could not remember the exact date, but indicated they notified the doctor an got RI #27 a nicotine patch. However, EI #2 said RI #27 continued to use a vape, so they had to discontinue the nicotine patch. When asked what interventions were put in place to address RI #27's noncompliance after the nicotine patch was discontinued, EI #2 said she did not think they did anything different. EI #2 was asked when a care plan should have been put in place. EI #2 said immediately after finding the vape. When asked why that was not done, EI #2 said EI #15, the MDS/Care Plan Coordinator, did not do it. EI #2 further stated the facility policy for person-centered care plans had not been followed.			
	On 02/18/2023 at 11:00 AM, the surveyor conducted another interview with EI #2, the DON. When asked what interventions were currently in place to address RI #27's noncompliance with the facility's non-smoking policy, EI #2 said they were offering snacks of choice, a smoke detector in RI #27's room (initiated 02/13/2023), and an in-room sitter for RI #27 (initiated on 02/15/2023). EI #2 said prior interventions had no prevented RI #27 from continuing to be noncompliant, but indicated they had had no further instances since 02/13/2023.			
	(continued on next page)			

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 015116

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 38

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRULED		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		105 Teakwood Drive SW	PCODE
olgriature riealtricare or writtesbur	g Gardens	Huntsville, AL 35801	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0656 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	An interview was conducted with E participated in a discussion in Dece noncompliance with the facility's no but they were trying to come up wit continuing to vape, and indicated n asked what the facility could have of EI #6 said there were really only two to find alternate placement that wor facility's non-smoking policy, they swell-being, as well as for the safety attempted to prevent the continued (in-room sitter) sooner. An interview was conducted with E had a meeting in December 2022 to non-smoking policy. However, whe continued behaviors, EI #1 said shremember anyone saying RI #27 were lated to smoking and vaping. EI # and said the facility was not aware brought to the facility's attention du This deficiency was cited as a result to the facility's attention du This deficiency was cited as a result to the facility submitted an acceptable 1. Comprehensive Care Plan eduction DON, the MDS coordinator & each admission, quarterly, annually & with Significant non-compliant with physician order updated the plan of care continually facility's nonsmoking policy with pefacility's nonsmoking policy. The for-Vape materials were confiscated,	I #6, the Medical Director, on 02/19/202 ember 2022 regarding interventions that on-smoking policy. El #6 said he did now the options. El #6 said the nicotine patch nedications for smoking cessation were done about RI #27 continuing to violate to options: one being to change the poluid be a better fit. El #6 indicated that a should have discussed transferring RI #4 of others in the facility. When asked with noncompliance, El #6 said they could in uncompliance, El #6 said they could in uncompliance in uncompl	23 at 2:30 PM. El #6 indicated he it may help address RI #27's trecall making any suggestions, a was discontinued due to RI #27 e not an option for RI #27. When the facility's non-smoking policy, icy, which was not a good idea, or after multiple violations of the facility for his/her own that approaches could have been have initiated the one on one at 1:39 PM. El #1 stated the facility ompliance with the facility's or a care plan addressing these El #1 further stated she did not her behavior of noncompliance addown in the care plan process, a noncompliance until it was 3096 and AL00043372. 6 that outlined the following: Care Consultant) on 01/25/2023 to MDS assessments/evaluations upon 5/2023 by the Special Projects rations) to the DON, MDS ats/evaluations upon admission, a plan on 01/26/2023 for behaviors vaping in her room. The facility ress noncompliance with the RI #27 for noncompliance with the RI #27 for noncompliance with the cons to R#27's plan of care:
	-Vape materials were confiscated,	and a nicotine patch was ordered on 1	1/24/2022.
	facility's nonsmoking policy. The fo	llowing are the revisions and intervention	ons to R#27's plan of care:
		•	
		•	, poncy marraler on ociecizoed
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0656 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	and she was present. - Social Services Director (SSD) et Smoke Free/Non-Smoking policy a record. - Laundry staff continue to monitor was educated by the housekeeping (Healthcare Services Group) house group) District manager for Housek resident personal laundry for burn leading to be sufficient to a friend on 12/7/202 preschereral for non-compliant to collaboration with DHR and Gate 2/7/2023, 2/13/2023, 2/15/2023, are provide snacks as a diversion to see Education to family (Father) by Stor smoke materials into the facility. - Maintenance placed a smoke detection of the same placed as moke detection of the staff Development in the staff	smoking on 01/27/2023. SD on 02/13/2023 on the non-smoking ector in the room on 02/13/2023. 15/2023 and continues. 2d 02/15/2023. 2sty were at a safety risk and fire hazard with noncompliance on the plan of care ent Coordinator (SDC) on 02/17/2023, haviors that are non-compliant with the ed with non-compliant behavior to the Fan and care planned and implemented a member of the interdisciplinary team is sions Liaison, Admissions Coordinator cords, and MDS coordinator. These we	cy 02/22/2023, RI#27 signed the uploaded into the Matrix medical or any burn holes. All Laundry staff eeping staff and the HCSG the HCSG (Healthcare Services he education included how to audit dings to the laundry supervisor. or smoke materials into the facility. and 12/28/2022. 022, 01/17/2023, 2/6/2023, facility policy and not bringing vape due to a lack of appropriate safety and the same and the sa

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLU	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	FCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	I tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0656 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	- Any resident identified as a smoker or requesting to smoke have behavior monitoring implemented observing for any non-compliant behaviors related to not smoking/vaping in the facility and the plan of care revised with approaches and interventions to monitor and manage those residents' behaviors. This was completed on 02/21/2023.			
Residents Affected - Many	- The Interdisciplinary team consisting of the DON, SSD, Administrator, Life Enrichment Director, Signature Care Consultant (SCC), and [NAME] President of Clinical Operations (VPCO) completed an Interdisciplinary Psychotropic review/Behavior meeting on 02/17/2023 and 02/18/2023 to identify and discuss residents displaying challenging behaviors, as well as those residents receiving psychoactive medications. Residents with behavior issues have Target Behaviors identified on the EMAR for documentation. Behavior management care plans were reviewed to evaluate goals and the effectiveness of the interventions and revised as necessary.			
	3. Comprehensive Care Plan education was provided by SCC (Signature Care Consultant) on 01/25/2023 to DON, the MDS coordinator & each department manager responsible for MDS assessments/evaluations upon admission, quarterly, annually & with significant change. This education focused on care plans are ongoing and revised as information about the resident and the resident's condition or behavior change. The nurse/Interdisciplinary Team is responsible for the review and updating of care plans. The care plan should reflect the current status of the resident and be updated with changes in the resident's status:			
	a. When there has been a significa	nt change in the resident's condition.		
	b. Changing goals.			
	c. When the desired outcome is no	ot met.		
	d. When the resident has been rea	admitted to the facility from a hospital s	tay; and	
	e. At least quarterly			
	 Care Planning residents with behaviors was completed on 01/25/2023 by the Special Projects MDS RN and on 02/25/2023 by the VPCO (Vice President of Clinical Operations) to the DON, MDS coordinator & each department manager responsible for MDS assessments/evaluations upon admission, quarterly, annually & with significant change. 			
	This education focused on care plans are ongoing and revised as information about the resident and the resident's condition or behavior change. The nurse/Interdisciplinary Team is responsible for the review and updating of care plans. The care plan should reflect the current status of the resident and be updated with changes in the resident's status:			
	a. When there has been a significa	nt change in the resident's condition.		
	b. Changing goals.			
	c. When the desired outcome is no	ot met.		
	d. When the resident has been rea	admitted to the facility from a hospital s	tay; and	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	015116	B. Wing	02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801		1		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0656	e. At least quarterly			
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	The Governing Body consisting of the Chief Nursing Officer (CNO), Senior [NAME] President of Operations (SVPO), Senior [NAME] President (SVPC), [NAME] President Operations (VPO), and [NAME] President of Clinical Operations (VPCO) reviewed and granted the approval of the Comprehensive Care Plans policy on 01/25/2023 created on 04/06/2015, revised last on 07/19/2018, and reviewed 04/14/2021 by the Senior Clinical Leadership team consisting of the Chief Nursing Officer (CNO), Senior [NAME] President of Clinical Operations (SVPCO), [NAME] President of Regulatory (VPR), and the [NAME] President of Operations (VPO).			
	- The Comprehensive care Plan policy was in-serviced at the Signature Whitesburg Gardens on 01/25/2023 by the Signature Care Consultant (SCC) to the to DON, the MDS coordinator & each department manager responsible for MDS assessments/evaluations. The VPCO trained the Staff Development Coordinator (SDC) and Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) on 02/20/2023 on the Comprehensive Care Plan policy. The VPCO educated the Comprehensive Care Plan policy to the following disciplines on 02/25/2023: Staff Development Coordinator (SDC), ADON, DON, Department Managers for Housekeeping, Maintenance, Dietary, Admissions, Social Services, Business Office, Life Enrichment and/ or Administrator.			
	- The VPCO reviewed the Comprehensive Care Plan policy and prepared and reviewed the training for staff on Comprehensive Care Plans policy on 02/24/2023.			
	- In-servicing will be completed on 02/26/2023 with all LPNs, RNs, MACs, and C.N.A.s, therapy, and all department managers by the SDC, VPCO, and/or department manager. This education focused on care plans are ongoing and revised as information about the resident and the resident's condition or behavior change. The nurse/Interdisciplinary Team is responsible for the review and updating of care plans. The care plan should reflect the current status of the resident and be updated with changes in the resident's status:			
	a. When there has been a significa	nt change in the resident's condition.		
	b. Changing goals.			
	c. When the desired outcome is no	ot met.		
	d. When the resident has been rea	admitted to the facility from a hospital s	tay; and	
	e. At least quarterly			
	- The Director of Nursing (DON) pre ensure care plans are reviewed an	ovides oversight five days a week to th d updated with changes.	e nurse/Interdisciplinary Team to	
	- The DON was educated on of DON responsibilities in providing oversight to the nurse/Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) to ensure care plans are reviewed and updated with changes and re-educated on 02/24/2023 by the VPCO.			

	(continued on next page)			

			10. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0656 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	On 02/26/2023 at 11:15 PM, after in-service/education records, as we facility implemented the immediate	review of the information provided in the ell as staff interviews, and observations a corrective actions as of 02/26/2023 are facility time to further address and mon	e facility's Removal Plan, s, the survey team determined the nd the scope and severity was

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	Ensure that a nursing home area is accidents. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS Hased on interviews, record review DOCUMENTS, review of an article E-Cigarettes, Vapes, and Other Elethe State Survey Agency via the Althe facility failed to develop, implen Resident Identifier (RI) #27, a resid the facility's non-smoking policy da and falling asleep with ENDS, also On 02/06/2023, RI #27 was observentified Nursing Assistant (CNA), Charge Nurse. When the Charge Noigarettes in RI #27's neck pillow. Etable beside RI #27's bed. Seven days later, on 02/13/2023, with relative to five cigarette butts RI #27's behavioral care plan was approvide guidance to staff on how to This deficient practice placed all 10 result in serious injury, serious harron on 02/24/2023 at 5:05 PM, the fact (VP) of Clinical Operations, EI #36, the findings of substandard quality F689-Free of Accident Hazards/Sucontinued until 02/26/2023. Findings include: Cross Reference F656 and F867. On 01/18/2023, the State Survey APublic Health Online Incident Reports.	is free from accident hazards and provided and provided according to the facility's RESIDENT HARD published by the United States Food a sectronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (EN abama Department of Public Health Ornent, and revise effective person-center lent found to have multiple documented ting back to 11/15/2022, including smooknown as vapes, in his/her hand. The lighting a cigarette in the presence who then left the room and the resident lurse arrived to RI #27's room, she four large a cup on RI #27's over-the-bed table councility and the resident providing care, another CNA, EI #25 and the responding the resident service of the responding the resident service of the responding the resident service of the responding the residents residing in the facility in im	des adequate supervision to prevent ONFIDENTIALITY** 21055 NDBOOK & (and) ADMISSION and Drug Administration titled DS), and review of two reports to nline Incident Reporting System, red safety interventions for depisodes of noncompliance with king inside the facility unsupervised of Employee Identifier (EI) #22, a trunattended to notify EI #23, the and a lighter, vape and a pack of our burned cigarettes in a cup on a decay of a pack of our burned cigarettes in a cup on a decay of a pack of our burned and approximately of address smoking cigarettes or or vaping. The smoking cigarettes or or vaping. The smoking cigarettes or or vaping. The smoking cigarettes or or vaping of template and notified of a period to the smoking of the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED	
	015116	B. Wing	02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	On 02/15/2023, the State Survey Agency received a second anonymous complaint via the Alabama Department of Public Health Online Incident Reporting System. This report indicated RI #27 was smoking in his/her room. The report further indicated RI #27 had cigarettes and a lighter, which was recently found in his/her pillow case and taken away. The complainant alleged these concerns were reported to EI #1, the Administrator, and EI #2, the DON, but RI #27 continued to smoke in his/her room.			
Residents Affected - Many	Review of an undated article published by the United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA) titled E-Cigarettes, Vapes, and Other Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS), revealed the following:			
	.E-cigarette Problems and Potentia	al Violations		
	There are no safe tobacco products, including ENDS. In addition to exposing people to risks of tobacco-related disease and death, FDA has received reports from the public about safety problems associated with vaping products including:			
	Overheating, fires, and explosions			
	Lung injuries			
	Seizures and other neurological sy	mptoms .		
	These problems can seriously hurt	the person using the ENDS product ar	nd others around them.	
	The facility's RESIDENT HANDBO following:	OK & ADMISSION DOCUMENTS, revi	sed 08/01/2021, documented the	
	. Certain Items Are Not Allowed In	Your Room, Ever.		
	Any type of smoking or vaping mat	erials or items, including lighters.		
	Smoking			
	Our Facility is (a) smoke-free facilit	у.		
	RI #27 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses to include Depression, Bipolar Disorder, Anxie Disorder, Muscle Weakness, Lack of Coordination, Seizures, and Hemiplegia (paralysis of one side of the body) affecting Dominant Side.			
	1	mum Data Set assessment, with an As d a 14 on the Brief Interview for Mental		
		ress Notes revealed the following entrioviding care for RI #27 on the 6 AM - 6	•	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	. 11/15/2022 8:40 (8:40 AM) . While returning to resident's room to update (him/her) on (his/her) labs staff discovered (him/her) with a vape in (his/her) hand. (He/She) quickly attempted to tuck it into the folds of (his/her) arms but handed it over, without any issues, when staff requested the vape. Staff notified DON of issue at 8:39 AM. Currently awaiting any instruction for further action . 11/15/2022 13:33 (1:33 PM) .Upon entering room staff noticed an orange object in resident's left hand. When			
Residents Affected - Many	asked to show staff (his/her) hands resident attempted to hide the object underneath (him/her). (He/She) eventually grabbed the object after staff asked three times and staff noticed it was another vape. Staff confiscated another vape for the second time today, notifying DON and administrator. After confiscating first vape staff was instructed to notify (Medical Director, EI #6) of resident smoking in (his/her) room and to request order for Nicorette patches or gum. MD notified but no response has been received.			
	11/15/2022 16:44 (4:44 PM) Resident was under the impression that (he/she) would be able to go outside smoke. Staff informed resident that, per administrator, the facility is 100% smoke free and (he/she is) under to go outside to smoke. (He/She) informed staff that (he/she) had cigarettes in (his/her) room in addition the two vapes that were confiscated earlier during the shift. (He/She) surrendered (his/her) cigarettes with and (any) issues but told staff that (he/she) wants to be able to have them back when (he/she) goes out for doctor's appointments or with family. Staff informed (him/her) that (his/her) request would be discussed with management.			
	11/19/2022 11:49 (11:49 AM) .Resident was asleep in bed and unable to (be) awakened. Staff noticed vape cartridge in resident's hand as (he/she) slept. Attempted to awaken resident to request the vape and re-enforce no smoking policy. Due to failed attempts to awaken resident staff managed to remove vape form (from) resident's hand as (he/she) slept. After confiscating vape staff notified DON and administrator of the issue at hand .			
	11/24/2022 12:07 (12:07 PM) Offgo Staff informed MD (medical doctor)	oing nurse informed staff of resident va of resident's continued vaping .	ping in room prior to shift change .	
	11/29/2022 14:30 (2:30 PM) Staff went to respond to resident's call light. Upon entering resident's room staff found (RI #27) sitting on the edge of (his/her) bed vaping. Resident did not notice staff until (he/she) was asked to hand over the vape. Resident asked staff to let (him/her) keep the vape. (He/She) was informed, once again, that Signature Healthcare is a smoke free facility. (He/She) then asked if staff could pretend she didn't catch vaping and just allow (him/her) to put it away. Staff informed (RI #27) that we could not do that and the vape must be taken and reported. (He/She) handed staff the vape without any issues . After leaving resident's room staff reported to DON .			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
		105 Teakwood Drive SW	PCODE
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		Huntsville, AL 35801	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	12/07/2022 13:50 (1:50 PM) Residist of things that (he/she) wanted (I room nursing staff introduced herse no smoking policy being enforced a or vapes into the facility on residen buy (him/her) snacks, drinks and obedside drawer tucked inside a socianother peek while (he/she is) not inspecting resident's room further shown bag was turned into DON be 12/21/2022 9:06 (9:06 AM) During with a vaping device in (his/her) har remove vape from resident's room. removed vaping device from resident's room. removed vape and reported the event 12/27/2022 10:55 (10:55 AM). Upon en Staff held out hand for (him/her) to second vape today to the DON and 12/28/2022 15:00 (3:00 PM) (EI #3 vaping device. She confiscated the 12/31/2022 16:12 (4:12 PM) Staff from pass. Vape removed from (his 01/05/2023 11:48 (11:48 AM) Resident into (his/her) room during med 01/14/2023 9:48 (9:48 AM) During hand. (He/She) handed it to staff we (RI #27's) bed staff noticed (him/her) to ask (him/her) to hand over the variagin? Staff explained that while pure hand when glancing at (him/her). (buying these things. (He/She) hand DON and administrator.	ent had a visitor earlier during the shift. his/her) guest to purchase for (him/her) elf and asked for the guests name. (RI at the facility and explained that guests it's behalf. She stated that she does not ther junk food. Several hours later staff ck. Vape was handed to the administration (his/her) room to see if (he/she) had staff found a brown paper bag containing fore resident returned to (his/her) room morning med pass staff entered resident. However, after several attempts, resident's hand and allowed (him/her) to concern entering resident's room (he/she) queshe) was vaping (he/she) immediately sq. (he/she) removed a vaping device from to DON and administrator. Intering resident's room staff found (him/hand it over. (He/She) complied but be dereported what had transpired. Intering resident sleeping with vape on (he/sher) possession and DON notified of foodent found sleeping with vape in (his/her) dent found sleeping with vape in (his/her) had sleeping with vape in (his/her).	Staff noticed (RI #27) completing a part of the first the guest exited (RI #27's) was educated on the are not allowed to bring cigarettes to "buy those kinds of things. I only found a vape in (RI #27's) top tor who informed staff to take any other vaping devices. After up four more vaping devices. The notation of the first room to find (him/her) asleep to administer medications and tent continued sleeping. Staff tinue resting undisturbed to administer medications and tent continued sleeping. Staff tinue resting undisturbed to administer medications and tent continued sleeping. Staff tinue resting undisturbed to administer medications and tent continued sleeping. Staff tinue resting undisturbed to administer medications and tent continued sleeping. Staff tinue resting undisturbed to asid no. But, when asked to remove me the roll of (his/her) gown. Staff took the staff took the discovered (him/her) in bed with a tor to the staff took the saleep with a vape in (his/her) went into the room to the will passing thand. Staff called out to (him/her) come back in here to bother me other vape was spotted in (his/her) me then. I can't afford to keep ssues. Findings were reported to device inside of (RI #27's) neck

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689	01/19/2023 17:41 (5:41 PM) Secor	d vaping device removed from residen	nt's room prior to shift change .
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	time she recalled seeing RI #27 with pack of cigarettes in RI #27's possed cigarettes, EI #17 said she did not was found in RI #27's room at a lat and turned the items in to the DON When asked if EI #1 and EI #2 gav time they were notified, EI #17 said Whitesburg Gardens being a smok and document what had been done only one occasion in December 20 the search. On 02/19/2023 at 1:34 PM, a telept RI #27's possession on 12/28/2022 fruity smell. EI #31 said she walked vape on his/her chest. EI #31 said #31 said she informed RI #27 this vape. EI #31 said she went and informed RI #27 this	rview was conducted with EI #17. EI #1 h a vape. EI #17 confirmed multiple of ession. When asked if she also found a see one at that time, but had not looke er time. EI #17 indicated she reported or the Administrator and documented e her further instructions on how to add she was told to continue providing edie-free facility, which she was already deferee facility, which she was instructed and instruction one interview was conducted with EI and EI #17 also indicated she was instructed and in RI #27's room and saw RI #27 laying when she touched RI #27, RI #27 imminutes a non-smoking facility and he/she in off of RI #27. EI #31 recalled one day of his/her nose and mouth, blowing it exported the risk of vaping and smoking in the potential process. It is a saw any vapes, cigarettes or light mr. If and turn them in to EI #1 and ress. Notes revealed the following entries. Notes revealed the following entries. Notes revealed the following entries. AM shift: Prox. (approximately) 0430 (4:30 AM), hand holding it, the nurse went to the rest back turned away from the door toward asked (him/her) what does (he/she) hand holding it, the nurse was to the rest to notify MD of the above and no answer and this nurse of the resident lying he was confiscated, the administrator was not more asked, the administrator was an another and the facility, (he/she) to not smoking in the facility, (he/she) to the resident lying the was confiscated, the administrator we not not smoking in the facility, (he/she) to the resident lying the was confiscated.	currences of finding vapes and a a lighter at the time she found d. El #17 said she thought a lighter all findings of vapes and cigarettes them in RI #27's progress notes. dress RI #27's noncompliance each ucation on Signature Healthcare of loing, and to confiscate the vapes oted to search RI #27's room on ns or training on how to conduct #31, the CNA that found a vape in king down the hall and smelled a neg there with eyes closed with a ediately opened his/her eyes. El was not supposed to have the nd El #2. El #31 said she had when RI #27 was in his/her room everywhere. The surveyor asked El ef acility. El #31 said she thought anted to do. When asked if she had others in RI #27's room, El #31 said of El #2. The surveyor asked El es facility and she had on the distribution of the phone will have on the distribution of the distribution of the distribution of the phone will have on the distribution of the distribution of the distribution of the phone will have on the distribution of the distribution of the phone will have on the distribution of the distribution of the phone will have on the distribution of the distribution of the phone will have on the distribution of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
		Huntsville, AL 35801	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	01/10/2023 5:03 (5:03 AM) CNA in pointed to the foot of (his/her) bed, foot of her bed, while he had (him/h with tissue wrapped around it with in placed in a clear bag to be given to 01/17/2023 4:02 (4:02 AM) The research hand with Kleenex wrapped around CON 02/21/2023 at 12:38 PM, a telest confiscated several vapes from RI facility was not doing anything about just kept telling the staff to take the RI #27's medications and observed immediately confiscated the vape allowed, and he/she could start a filleft the bag at the nurses station. Bis notified EI #1 and EI #2. EI #26 sai When asked what she had been to nurses were told to do was to leave about RI #27 having the vapes. EI cigarettes, but the first time she objust used it. A review of RI #27's Resident Prog providing care for RI #27 on the 6 A .01/08/2023 15:05 (3:05 PM) CNA educated resident that this facility wasked if (he/she) had any more whomitor and follow current orders .02/19/2023 at 12:21 PM, an interview on 01/08/2023, she was told by EI confiscated the vape and took it to EI #15 said nothing. EI #15 said she educated RI #27 the facility was a was told RI #27's room, EI #15 said yes, but confiscated RI #27 the facility was a was told RI #27's room, EI #15 said yes, but confiscated RI #27 the facility was a was told RI #27's room, EI #15 said yes, but confiscated RI #27 the facility was a was told RI #27's room, EI #15 said yes, but confiscated RI #27 the facility was a was told RI #27's room, EI #15 said yes, but confiscated RI #27 the facility was a was told RI #27's room, EI #15 said yes, but confiscated RI #27 the facility was a was told RI #27's room, EI #15 said yes, but confiscated RI #27 the facility was a was told RI #27's room, EI #15 said yes, but confiscated RI #27 the facility was a was told RI #27's room, EI #15 said yes, but confiscated RI #27 the facility was a was told PI #27's room, EI #15 said yes, but confiscated RI #27 the facility was a was told PI #27's room, EI #15 said yes, but confiscated RI #27 the facility was a was to	structed this nurse to come into the rest while he had (RI #27) on (his/her) side performing period a hair tie, DON notified, administrator, administrator, will continue to monitor administrator and the will will will a hair tie. The nurse confiscate phone interview was conducted with E #27 and felt RI #27 was putting all the ut it. EI #26 said administrative staff kn m away from RI #27. EI #26 said on 11 RI #27 laying in bed with a vape in his and educated RI #27. EI #26 said she tre. EI #26 said she called EI #1 and EI I #26 said on 01/07/2023 and 01/10/20/20/20 and 01/10/20/20 and 01/10/20/20/20 and 01/1	sident's room, upon arrival CNA a performing peri care pointed to the are and the nurse picked up a vape notified, vape was confiscated and during my shift. er) chest and a vape in (his/her) and and informed DON. I #26. EI #26 said she had residents in jeopardy and the ew RI #27 was using the vape and 1/24/2022, she went in to administer scher left hand. EI #26 said she old RI #27 smoking was not #2 and put the vape in a bag and 203, a CNA, EI #37, informed her he would confiscate the vape and that a vape was on 01/17/2023. Wape, EI #26 said the only thing the nothing administration could do an RI #27 with a cigarette lighter or as hot and you could tell RI #27 had ses were made by EI #15, an LPN so vaping in (his/her) room Nurse alized understanding. Resident was trator notified. Will continue to said the room. EI #15 said she e DON (EI #2) instructed her to do, #2's office. EI #15 said she e had ever smelled any smoke in RI lasked EI #15 if she knew the source
		lly told the nurse on the hall at that time ress Notes revealed the following entri PM - 6 AM shift:	
	(continued on next page)		

Printed: 12/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION 015116 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY ST (Each deficience) F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many Residents Affected - Many 02/06/2023 5: (narcotic) box	TATEMENT OF DEFI- cy must be preceded by 5:11 (5:11 AM) At 2: lighting a cigarette, w sident gave me and (used to give me the lig pillow, to turn resident neck pillow. I then edinoking in the facility. I attempted to be noti	CIENCIES y full regulatory or LSC identifying information 45am, I was notified by CNA, that when with a lighter. This nurse went and asked an) empty plastic cup. The cup obtained ghter. I then help my CNA provide ADL ont, I found, a pack of cigarettes, a vape, ucated resident on the facilities (facility's Resident understood. (EI #6, the Medicalified. Message left.)	she went in resident's room, I resident for lighter and the I (contained) a few cigarettes. Care to resident. When I went to and a lighter. I removed all iteams b) policy on no smoking and the
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY ST (Each deficience) F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many Residents Affected - Many 02/06/2023 5: (narcotic) box	TATEMENT OF DEFI- cy must be preceded by 5:11 (5:11 AM) At 2: lighting a cigarette, we sident gave me and (used to give me the lig pillow, to turn resident neck pillow. I then edi- moking in the facility. I attempted to be noti-	105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801 That the nursing home or the state survey of the state survey	she went in resident's room, I resident for lighter and the I (contained) a few cigarettes. Care to resident. When I went to and a lighter. I removed all iteams b) policy on no smoking and the
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY ST (Each deficience) F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many Residents Affected - Many 02/06/2023 5: (narcotic) box	TATEMENT OF DEFI- cy must be preceded by 5:11 (5:11 AM) At 2: lighting a cigarette, we sident gave me and (used to give me the lig pillow, to turn resident neck pillow. I then edi- moking in the facility. I attempted to be noti-	105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801 That the nursing home or the state survey of the state survey	she went in resident's room, I resident for lighter and the I (contained) a few cigarettes. Care to resident. When I went to and a lighter. I removed all iteams b) policy on no smoking and the
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY ST (Each deficience Definition of the content of the	TATEMENT OF DEFI- cy must be preceded by 5:11 (5:11 AM) At 2: lighting a cigarette, we sident gave me and (used to give me the lig pillow, to turn resident neck pillow. I then edi- moking in the facility. I attempted to be noti-	CIENCIES y full regulatory or LSC identifying information 45am, I was notified by CNA, that when with a lighter. This nurse went and asked an) empty plastic cup. The cup obtained ghter. I then help my CNA provide ADL ont, I found, a pack of cigarettes, a vape, ucated resident on the facilities (facility's Resident understood. (EI #6, the Medicalified. Message left.)	she went in resident's room, I resident for lighter and the I (contained) a few cigarettes. care to resident. When I went to and a lighter. I removed all iteams s) policy on no smoking and the
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many (Each deficience . 02/06/2023 resident was I cigarette. Resident refurement remove neck (items) from notified. DON 02/06/2023 5: (narcotic) box	s 5:11 (5:11 AM) At 2: lighting a cigarette, we sident gave me and (inseed to give me the lighting in the facility. If attempted to be notice: 23 (5:23 AM) All cigarette.	45am, I was notified by CNA, that when with a lighter. This nurse went and asked an) empty plastic cup. The cup obtained ghter. I then help my CNA provide ADL ont, I found, a pack of cigarettes, a vape, ucated resident on the facilities (facility's Resident understood. (EI #6, the Medicalified. Message left.)	she went in resident's room, I resident for lighter and the I (contained) a few cigarettes. Care to resident. When I went to and a lighter. I removed all iteams S) policy on no smoking and the
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many Residents Affected - Many resident was long cigarette. Resident refusive remove neck (items) from notified. DON 02/06/2023 5: (narcotic) box	lighting a cigarette, we sident gave me and (assed to give me the light pillow, to turn resident pillow. I then edited to be not attempted to be not seen to the seen to be seen to the seen to be see	with a lighter. This nurse went and asked an) empty plastic cup. The cup obtained ghter. I then help my CNA provide ADL nt, I found, a pack of cigarettes, a vape, ucated resident on the facilities (facility's Resident understood. (EI #6, the Medicalified. Message left.)	I resident for lighter and the I (contained) a few cigarettes. care to resident. When I went to and a lighter. I removed all iteams s) policy on no smoking and the
she was notificativing) care standard for the reported RI #2 she asked RI talking about. give her the light approximately she asked RI what you are EI #22 pulled cigarettes in the smoking in the #23 said she instructions or returned to we smoking cigar.	23 at 7:15 PM, an interied by a CNA, EI #22 she witnessed RI #27 lighter and cigarette term are to smooth the covers down, she to cover and then she notified EI #6, the Me or orders, and EI #2 side of the covers down, she to the covers down, she to the covers down, she to the covers down and then she notified EI #6, the Me or orders, and EI #2 side or with the covers down and then she notified EI #6, the Me or orders, and EI #2 side or with the covers down and then she notified EI #6, the Me or orders, and EI #2 side or with the covers down and the she or orders, and EI #2 side or with the covers down and the she or orders, and EI #2 side or with the covers down and the she or orders and vaping in the could result in a fire		o perform ADL (Activities of Daily that a cigarette. EI #23 said EI #22 and got her. EI #23 said EI #22 and got her. EI #23 said EI #22 and EI #22 entered RI #27's room, stated I don't know what you are te. EI #23 said RI #27 would not le, she saw a cup containing eady been smoked. EI #23 said I RI #27 again said, I don't know NA do ADL care. EI #23 said when ta lighter, a vape, and a pack of located RI #27 about the dangers of e med cart and locked them up. El said EI #6 did not give any and she would get them when she esidents in the facility if RI #27 was of medications and often falls

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 015116

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 38

	1	1	1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	FD.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	. 6052
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	02/06/2023. El #22 said she had ju she went in RI #27's room, RI #27 hand. El #22 said RI #27 reached over like i said RI #27 then puffed two hard tit that time. El #22 said she immedia nurse. When asked if she asked RI nurse, El #22 said no. When asked #22 said she had never seen a res was nothing. El #22 said when she when she informed the nurse of ev went back with the nurse. When as three to four minutes. El #22 said f #27 for the cigarette, and RI #27 samoke and the nurse found a cigar asked if she had been provided an non-smoking policy. El #22 said no she had not received any in-service saw RI #27 with a lighter, cigarette A review of RI #27's Resident Progproviding care for RI #27 on the 6 // . 02/06/2023 10:03 (10:03 AM) Nu facility nursing supervisor aware. El #27 was interviewed on 02/20/2 cigarettes or a lighter, but indicated said she usually documents a prog the facility had instructed staff to do his/her room, El #27 said they had nothing had been put in place relat the Administrator when they were f concern. El #27 further explained s #27's noncompliance until 02/20/20 A review of RI #27's Resident Prog Service Designee (SSD):	gress Notes revealed the following entri AM - 6 PM shift: arse gave evidence of vapor and cigared 023 at 4:20 PM. EI #27 said she had not discome had been turned in to her. EI #2 gress note about what happened and we do if they observed RI #27 with vapes, ci- been told to notify EI #1, the Administrated to RI #27's noncompliance, other the found. EI #27 stated at this point, RI #2 whe had not received any training from the	put on his/her call light. EI #22 said and had a cigarette in his/her right the lighter that was sitting there. El ble and lit his/her cigarette. EI #22 eyor asked EI #22 what she did at I her, so she walked out to get the she exited the room to notify the , EI #22 said she was shocked. El on the inside of the building like it arette in his/her mouth. EI #22 said ediately went to the room and she to the room, EI #22 said maybe lity. EI #22 said the nurse asked RI d you could smell the cigarette a cup on the table. EI #22 was compliant with the facility's RI #27's level of care. EI #22 said een instructed on what to do if she es were made by EI #27, an LPN test to Social Worker of facility. All ever seen RI #27 with vapes, etc. To could not recall the specifics but ho she notified. When asked what igarettes or cigarette lighters in ator, or EI #2, the DON. EI #27 said an to turn any of these items in to 7's noncompliance was a safety the facility related to monitoring RI es were made by EI #28, the Social esident regarding violations of the

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
Evel of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	working with RI #27 concerning his morning sometime in December, b interventions put in place to prever successful. EI #28 said not comple #28 was asked could she think of a behavior. EI #28 said finding a nursearlier. When asked what were the hazard and second hand smoke with building. 02/19/2023 at 10:00 AM, a follow-the when she met with RI #27, EI #28 smoking in the building and that it is being noncompliant, despite staff of #27 changed, as the noncompliant #27 the facility did not allow smoking. A review of RI #27's Resident Progproviding care for RI #27 on the 6 If 02/13/2023 3:56 (3:56 AM) At 03 answer it. While doing patient care (butts) in a cup on the residents ov administrator and DON were notified smoke. 02/19/2023 at 11:17 AM, the surve of 02/13/2023, RI #27 put the call liddown to see what RI #27 needed. If #24 called her and said she neede hallway and EI #24 had a cigarette #25 said EI #24 informed her RI #25 said she went to RI #27's room to rowanted to make sure RI #27 had nobservation was when she entered over bed table. EI #25 said it was proved to make sure RI #27 had nobservation was when she entered over bed table. EI #25 said it was proved to make sure RI #27 had nobservation was when she entered over bed table. EI #25 said it was proved to make sure RI #27 had nobservation was when she entered over bed table. EI #25 said it was proved to make RI #27 anything about the life #27 about the facility's non-smokin someone found a vape in RI #27's okay. The surveyor asked EI #25 will adocumented what happened and proved and pr	gress Notes revealed the following entriped - 6 AM shift: :30 (3:30 AM) residents call light went, the cna saw a used cigarette in the refer bed table. No burns noted to the resed. Will continue to monitor the rest of sight on at 3:30 AM and EI #24, the CN/EI #25 said about 3:45 AM, she was sid to show her something. EI #25 said sin her hand. EI #25 said EI #24 found to show her something. EI #27 roommon ake sure RI #27 and RI #27's roommon to dropped any ashes on him/herself of the room, EI #25 said she saw the cig probably about three or four cigarette boutts or cigarettes. The surveyor asked g policy. EI #25 said she had, probably room. When asked how RI #27 responshat she did with the cigarette on 02/13 d EI #1 and EI #2 and told them what he to the the surveyor. When asked in the saining to RI #27 and his/her non-comp	started visiting with RI #27 each the surveyor asked EI #28 if the ing cigarettes in his/her room were d/or cigarettes in his/her room. EI worked better or stopped the apbe placing RI #27 on one on one facility, EI #28 said it was a fire ted, it could affect all residents in the discussed a facility policy did not allow at EI #28 said RI #27 always denied to how her conversations with RI shange, she just continued to tell RI was were made by EI #25, an LPN and the assigned cna went to esidents bed and cigarette buts sidents body or bed. The shift for any signs of cigarette the cigarette in RI #27's bed. EI the over bed table as well. EI #25 are were okay. EI #25 said she in the bed. When asked what her arette butts in a cup on top of the utts in the cup. EI #25 said she of the shift she had ever educated RI are about a month prior, when and been found. EI #25 said she were of this was the first time she put was the first time she put

			No. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	IP CODE	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		Huntsville, AL 35801		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)	
F 0689 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	#27 on 02/13/2023. EI #24 said she #24 said RI #27 said he/she neede provide care, she saw a cigarette ir cigarette had been smoked. EI #24 asked if she saw any other cigarett containing cigarette butts fell to the butts in the cup. EI #24 said she ha asked what she did when she saw because she did not know RI #27 or	hone interview was conducted with El a e went to RI #27's room on 02/13/2023 d changing. El #24 said when she rolle in the bed. El #24 said it was a smoked said she did not see a lighter or smell e butts, El #24 said when she moved if floor. El #24 said there was cigarette a ad also previously seen RI #27 asleep of RI #27 with the vape, El #24 said she could not have it.	because her call light was on. Eled RI #27 to his/her left side to cigarette and more than half of the any smoke at that time. When RI #27's over the bed table, a cup ash and about four or five cigarette with a vape in his/her hand. When	
	29671			
	Review of RI #27's comprehensive care plans revealed the first care plan related to RI #27's noncomplia was created on 01/26/2023 by EI #15, the MDS/Care Plan Coordinator. This care plan documented:			
	.Problem Start Date: 01/26/2023			
	Category: Behavioral			
	Resident demonstrates non-complicontinuing to vape in (his/her) room	ance with physician orders and/or plan n despite being asked not to .	of care as evidenced by:	
	point RI #27 first demonstrated nor progress notes. When asked what non-smoking policy, EI #15 said the was discontinued. EI #15 confirmed non-smoking policy was not initiate prior, EI #15 said she thought prog	the MDS/Care Plan Coordinator, was accompliant behavior, El #15 said since had been done to address the concerney offered a nicotine patch, but RI #27 d RI #27's care plan addressing non-coduntil 01/26/2023. When asked why a ress notes were effective enough. Whe 11/15/2023, when RI #27's noncomplian would be harm to the resident.	11/15/2023, according to the of noncompliance with the facility's continued to vape, so the patch ompliance with the facility's care plan had not been developed on asked when a care plan should	
		urveyor conducted an interview with El smoking and vaping in the facility, El # tions were cu [TRUNCATED]		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	FCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0755	Provide pharmaceutical services to meet the needs of each resident and employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist.			
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 33739	
Residents Affected - Few	Based on observations, interviews, record review and review of a facility policy titled, Medication Ordering and Receiving From Pharmacy Provider, the facility failed to ensure medications were available at scheduled medication times for Resident Identifier (RI) #30.			
	This deficient practice affected RI #30, one of four residents reviewed for medication availability.			
	Finding include:			
	1) Review of a facility policy titled, Medication Ordering and Receiving From Pharmacy Provider, dated 01/2022, revealed the following: . POLICY Medications and related products are received from the provider pharmacy on a timely basis. nursing center maintains accurate records of medication order and receipt. PROCEDURES . a. All new medication orders are transmitted to the pharmacy. e. New medications . If the first dose of medication is scheduled to be given before the next regularly scheduled pharmacy delivery, please telephone or transithe medication orders to the pharmacy immediately upon receipt. Timely delivery of new orders is require so that medication administration is not delayed. g. New admission orders: When transmitting medication orders for a newly admitted resident, the pharmacy should be given date of birth, social security number, attending physician .			
	RI #30 was admitted to the facility (01/24/2923.		
	On 01/25/2023 at 8:45, the AM medication pass for RI #30 was observed. EI #9, Registered Nurse prepared Eliquis, Norvasc, Atorvastin, Vitamin D 400 Units, Magnesium Oxide, Multivitamin, and Potassium. She indicated to the surveyor RI #30's Lasix, Metoprolol, Protonix and Doxycycline were not in the cart.			
	A review of Admission orders received to the facility on [DATE] at 11:09 AM indicated the Metoprolol, Protonix, Doxycline and Lasix were on the on the admission/discharge orders.			
	A review of the Pharmacy sheet indicated the orders received to the Pharmacy 1/24/23 at 1:56 PM.			
	resident arrived she entered the inf them. EI #12 was asked what medi list. EI #12 was asked why was the did not know, it was ordered. EI #1 notify the Pharmacy and the Docto available. She was asked what time asked when should resident medic	ew with El #12, the admitting nurse reverormation in the system then called to election were ordered; she said all the ore Lasix, Protonix, Metoprolol and Doxyc 2 was asked what should be done if mer. El #12 was asked what was being do eld she send it to the Pharmacy; she ations not be available. El #12 said the was resident medications not available. Sl	nsure the pharmacy received hes on the discharge from hospital ycline not delivered; she said she edication not available; she said one to ensure medications were said before 3:00 PM. El #12 was y should always be available. El	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0755 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	On 1/25/23 at 12:05 PM an intervied due on the morning pass were not was asked how often new resident about a week and it had occurred a available; she said call pharmacy, asked what was the harm in reside if medications were not given due to the control of the	ew was conducted with EI #9. EI #9 wa available; she said the Lasix, Protonix, medications were not available; she sa a few times. EI #9 was asked what did and if needed call the doctor, and she nt medications not available. EI #9 sai	s asked what medications that were Metoprolol and Doxycycline. EI #9 aid she had only worked there she do when medications were not told the unit manager. EI #9 was d doctors orders were not followed frector of Nursing (DON). EI #2 was hould be available for the are 3:00 PM when should the was asked to read off the d Doxycline were on the list; she he morning medication pass; she available for new residents. She on it. EI #2 was asked if they were on the list; she he morning medication pass; she available for new residents. She on it. EI #2 was asked if they were olem; she said yes. EI #2 said the problem with a #2 said when residents were edications for the medication pass. residents are not in the building by the pharmacy in time for the night

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	olan to correct this deficiency, please con	act the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	:IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	professional principles; and all drug locked, compartments for controlled **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observations, interviews, Medications and Medication Storag 1) a stock bottle of expired Multivita 2) liquid Lorazepam 2 mg (milligram 110, 48 and 72 were stored in a pe These deficient practices affected of Lorazepam stored in the refrigerator Findings include: 21055 1) Review of a facility policy titled, Efollowing: . PROCEDURE: 2. Nursing inspects containers regulated an expired medication date container of Multivitamin (MVI), a single/20/2022, and the expiration date container of MVI be on the medication expired medication is administer.	MAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Comedical record review, and review of the Controlled Medication Storage, the famin was not left on a medication cart; any/ml (milliliter), belonging to Resident remanently affixed compartment in the store of four medication carts observed, or. Expired Medications, with a reviewed controller of the container of MVI and the container of MVI are the container was 01/2023. The store of the container was 01/2023.	ONFIDENTIALITY** 20304 facility policies titled, Expired facility failed to ensure: and Identifier (RI) #s 70, 85, 56, 217, refrigerator. and six residents with their liquid date of 10/01/2018, revealed the of does frequent inspections of I) #16, Licensed Practical Nurse on cart drawer and removed a was dated with an open date of curveyor asked EI #16 should the what could potentially occur when for the medication to lose its

			NO. 0930-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	On 02/21/2023 at 5:15 PM, the surveyor conducted an interview with EI #2, the Director of Nursing (DON). When asked where expired stock medications should be stored, EI #2 said there were bags and boxes in the medication room to put expired medications in. EI #2 said expired medications should be pulled out and never left in the medication drawer on the medication cart. The surveyor asked EI #2 when expired medications should be pulled off the medication cart. EI #2 said as soon as they have been identified as being expired. When asked who would be responsible for ensuring expired medications are not left on the medication cart, EI #2 said the nurse who is preparing to give the OTC (Over The Counter), the nurse management does random cart checks, and the pharmacy consultant does monthly checks as well. The surveyor asked EI #2, with those three processes in place, should there ever be an expired OTC medication on the cart. EI #2 said no.			
	Review of a facility policy titled, Medication Storage Controlled Medication Storage, dated revealed the following:			
	. POLICY			
	Medications included in the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) classification as controlled substantage are subject to special handling, storage, disposal and record keeping in the nursing center in accordance with federal, state and other applicable laws and regulations.			
	PROCEDURES .			
	Controlled medications requiring refrigeration are stored within a locked, permanently affixed box within the refrigerator .			
	Resident Identifier (RI) #70 was ad	mitted to the facility on [DATE].		
		ated 01/23/2023 - 02/23/2023, revealed concentrate 2 mg/ml give 0.25 ml by m		
	RI #85 was admitted to the facility	on [DATE].		
	RI #85's Physician Order Report dated 01/23/2023 - 02/23/2023, revealed RI #85 had an order for Lorazepam - Schedule IV concentrate 2 mg/ml administer 0.25 ml as needed for anxiety/restlessness.			
	RI #56 was admitted to the facility on [DATE].			
	RI #56's Physician Order Report dated 01/23/2023 - 02/23/2023, revealed RI #56 had an order for Lorazepam - Schedule IV concentrate 2 mg/ml give 0.5 ml by mouth sublingual every 2 hours as needed for agitation.			
	RI #217 was admitted to the facility	on [DATE].		
		dated 01/25/2023 - 02/25/2023, reveal ate 2 mg/ml give 1 ml oral as needed t		
	RI #110 was admitted to the facility	on [DATE]. RI #110 had expired and	was not in the facility.	
	(continued on next page)			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116 A. Building B. Wing COMPLETED 02/26/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm RI #110's Physician Order Report dated 01/25/2023 - 02/25/2023, revealed RI #110 had an order for Lorazepam - Schedule IV concentrate 2 mg/ml give 0.25 ml sublingual every 4 hours as needed for anxiety. RI #48 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. RI #48 had expired and was no longer in the facility.					
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) RI #110's Physician Order Report dated 01/25/2023 - 02/25/2023, revealed RI #110 had an order for Lorazepam - Schedule IV concentrate 2 mg/ml give 0.25 ml sublingual every 4 hours as needed for anxiety. RI #48 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. RI #48 had expired and was no longer in the facility. RI #72 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. On 02/23/2023 at 10:36 AM, the surveyor observed the medication room on the 3rd station with Employee Identifier (EI) #13. EI #13 unlocked the refrigerator and the surveyor observed boxes of Lorazepam 2 mg (milligrams)/ml (milliliters) belonging to RI #5 70, 85, 56, 217, 110, 48 and 72. The surveyor asked EI #13 should the boxes of Lorazepam be in a locked compartment afto to the shelf in the refrigerator. EI #13 said she had seen it that way in several places she had worked, but she was not sure how it should be stored at this facility. On 02/23/2023 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor saked EI #16 where the Lorazepam should be stored. EI #16 said for safety. On 02/23/2023 at 11:35 AM, the surveyor conducted an interview with EI #2, the Director of Nursing. When asked how the liquid Lorazepam in the refrigerator should be stored in a locked compartment. EI #2 said not as long as it was behind two locks. On 02/24/23 at 10:13 AM, the surveyor conducted a telephone interview with EI #11, the pharmacist. When asked what Schedule of drug was Lorazepam, EI #11 said it whould be in a separate, locked container in the refrigerator.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) RI #110's Physician Order Report dated 01/25/2023 - 02/25/2023, revealed RI #110 had an order for Lorazepam - Schedule IV concentrate 2 mg/ml give 0.25 ml sublingual every 4 hours as needed for anxiety. RI #48 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. RI #48 had expired and was no longer in the facility. RI #72 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. On 02/23/2023 at 10:36 AM, the surveyor observed the medication room on the 3rd station with Employee Identifier (EI) #13. EI #13 unlocked the refrigerator and the surveyor observed boxes of Lorazepam 2 mg (milligrams)/ml (milliliters) belonging to RI #5 70, 85, 56, 217, 110, 48 and 72. The surveyor asked EI #13 should the boxes of Lorazepam be in a locked compartment afto to the shelf in the refrigerator. EI #13 said she had seen it that way in several places she had worked, but she was not sure how it should be stored at this facility. On 02/23/2023 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor saked EI #16 where the Lorazepam should be stored. EI #16 said for safety. On 02/23/2023 at 11:35 AM, the surveyor conducted an interview with EI #2, the Director of Nursing. When asked how the liquid Lorazepam in the refrigerator should be stored in a locked compartment. EI #2 said not as long as it was behind two locks. On 02/24/23 at 10:13 AM, the surveyor conducted a telephone interview with EI #11, the pharmacist. When asked what Schedule of drug was Lorazepam, EI #11 said it whould be in a separate, locked container in the refrigerator.	NAME OF DROVIDED OR CURRUIT	-n	CTREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE	
Huntsville, AL 35801 For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) RI #110's Physician Order Report dated 01/25/2023 - 02/25/2023, revealed RI #110 had an order for Lorazepam - Schedule IV concentrate 2 mg/ml give 0.25 ml sublingual every 4 hours as needed for anxiety. RI #48 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. RI #48 had expired and was no longer in the facility. RI #72 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. On 02/23/2023 at 10:36 AM, the surveyor observed the medication room on the 3rd station with Employee Identifier (EI) #13. EI #13 unlocked the refrigerator and the surveyor observed boxes of Lorazepam 2 mg (milligrams)ml (milliters) belonging to RI #5 70, 85, 56, 217, 110, 48 and 72. The surveyor asked EI #13 said she had seen it that way in several places she had worked, but she was not sure how it should be stored at this facility. On 02/23/2023 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor showed the Unit Manager, EI #16, the boxes of Lorazepam in the medication refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #16 where the Lorazepam should be stored. EI #16 said in a locked box, in the refrigerator. When asked why it should be stored in a locked box, EI #16 said for safety. On 02/23/2023 at 11:53 AM, the surveyor conducted an interview with EI #2, the locked refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #2 if the Lorazepam should be stored in a permanently affixed compartment. EI #2 said not as long as it was behind two locks. On 02/24/23 at 10:13 AM, the surveyor conducted a telephone interview with EI #11, the pharmacist. When asked what Schedule of drug was Lorazepam, EI #11 said it was a Schedule IV. The surveyor asked how the liquid Lorazepam should be stored in the refrigerator. EI #11 said it should be in a separate, locked container in the refrigerator.				PCODE	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) RI #110's Physician Order Report dated 01/25/2023 - 02/25/2023, revealed RI #110 had an order for Lorazepam - Schedule IV concentrate 2 mg/ml give 0.25 ml sublingual every 4 hours as needed for anxiety. RI #48 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. RI #48 had expired and was no longer in the facility. RI #72 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. On 02/23/2023 at 10:36 AM, the surveyor observed the medication room on the 3rd station with Employee Identifier (EI) #13. EI #13 unlocked the refrigerator and the surveyor observed boxes of Lorazepam 2 mg (milligrams)/ml (milliliters) belonging to RI #s 70, 85, 56, 217, 110, 48 and 72. The surveyor asked EI #13 should the boxes of Lorazepam be in a locked compartment affixed to the shelf in the refrigerator. EI #13 said she had seen it that way in several places she had worked, but she was not sure how it should be stored at this facility. On 02/23/2023 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor showed the Unit Manager, EI #16, the boxes of Lorazepam in the medication refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #16 where the Lorazepam should be stored. EI #16 said in a locked box in the refrigerator. The surveyor asked an interview with EI #2, the Director of Nursing. When asked how the liquid Lorazepam in the refrigerator should be stored, EI #2 said in a locked refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #2 if the Lorazepam should be stored, EI #2 said in a locked refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #2 fit he Lorazepam in the refrigerator in the refrigerator with EI #2, the Director of Nursing. When asked how the liquid Lorazepam in the refrigerator and the stored in a permanently affixed compartment. EI #2 said not as long as it was behind two locks. On 02/24/23 at 10:13 AM, the surveyor conducted a telephone interview with EI #11, the pharmacist. When asked what Schedule of drug was Lorazepam, EI #11 said it was a Schedule IV. The surveyor asked how the liquid Lorazepam s	Olgitataro i toditi todi o ti i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i				
Residents Affected - Few Ri #110's Physician Order Report dated 01/25/2023 - 02/25/2023, revealed RI #110 had an order for Lorazepam - Schedule IV concentrate 2 mg/ml give 0.25 ml sublingual every 4 hours as needed for anxiety. Residents Affected - Few Residents Affected - Few Ri #2 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. RI #48 had expired and was no longer in the facility. RI #72 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. On 02/23/2023 at 10:36 AM, the surveyor observed the medication room on the 3rd station with Employee Identifier (EI) #13. EI #13 unlocked the refrigerator and the surveyor observed boxes of Lorazepam 2 mg (milligrams)/ml (millilitiers) belonging to RI #s 70, 85, 56, 217, 110, 48 and 72. The surveyor asked EI #13 should the boxes of Lorazepam be in a locked compartment affixed to the shelf in the refrigerator. EI #13 said she had seen it that way in several places she had worked, but she was not sure how it should be stored at this facility. On 02/23/2023 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor showed the Unit Manager, EI #16, the boxes of Lorazepam in the medication refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #16 where the Lorazepam should be stored. EI #16 said for safety. On 02/23/2023 at 11:53 AM, the surveyor conducted an interview with EI #2, the Director of Nursing. When asked how the liquid Lorazepam in the refrigerator should be stored, EI #2 said in a locked refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #2 if the Lorazepam should be stored in a permanently affixed compartment. EI #2 said not as long as it was behind two locks. On 02/24/23 at 10:13 AM, the surveyor conducted a telephone interview with EI #11, the pharmacist. When asked what Schedule of drug was Lorazepam, EI #11 said it was a Schedule IV. The surveyor asked how the liquid Lorazepam should be stored in the refrigerator. EI #11 said it should be in a separate, locked container in the refrigerator.	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
Lorazepam - Schedule IV concentrate 2 mg/ml give 0.25 ml sublingual every 4 hours as needed for anxiety. Residents Affected - Few Ri #48 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. RI #48 had expired and was no longer in the facility. Residents Affected - Few Ri #72 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. On 02/23/2023 at 10:36 AM, the surveyor observed the medication room on the 3rd station with Employee Identifier (EI) #13. EI #13 unlocked the refrigerator and the surveyor observed boxes of Lorazepam 2 mg (milligrams)/ml (milliliters) belonging to RI #8 70, 85, 56, 217, 110, 48 and 72. The surveyor asked EI #13 should the boxes of Lorazepam be in a locked compartment affixed to the shelf in the refrigerator. EI #13 said she had seen it that way in several places she had worked, but she was not sure how it should be stored at this facility. On 02/23/2023 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor showed the Unit Manager, EI #16, the boxes of Lorazepam in the medication refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #16 where the Lorazepam should be stored. EI #16 said in a locked box, EI #16 said for safety. On 02/23/2023 at 11:53 AM, the surveyor conducted an interview with EI #2, the Director of Nursing. When asked how the liquid Lorazepam in the refrigerator should be stored, EI #2 said in a locked refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #2 if the Lorazepam should be stored in a permanently affixed compartment. EI #2 said not as long as it was behind two locks. On 02/24/23 at 10:13 AM, the surveyor conducted a telephone interview with EI #11, the pharmacist. When asked what Schedule of drug was Lorazepam, EI #11 said it was a Schedule IV. The surveyor asked how the liquid Lorazepam should be stored in the refrigerator. EI #11 said it should be in a separate, locked container in the refrigerator.	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				
Residents Affected - Few RI #72 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. On 02/23/2023 at 10:36 AM, the surveyor observed the medication room on the 3rd station with Employee Identifier (EI) #13. EI #13 unlocked the refrigerator and the surveyor observed boxes of Lorazepam 2 mg (milligrams)/mll (millilitiers) belonging to RI #s 70, 85, 56, 217, 110, 48 and 72. The surveyor asked EI #13 should the boxes of Lorazepam be in a locked compartment affixed to the shelf in the refrigerator. EI #13 said she had seen it that way in several places she had worked, but she was not sure how it should be stored at this facility. On 02/23/2023 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor showed the Unit Manager, EI #16, the boxes of Lorazepam in the medication refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #16 where the Lorazepam should be stored. EI #16 said in a locked box in the refrigerator. When asked why it should be stored in a locked box, EI #16 said for safety. On 02/23/2023 at 11:53 AM, the surveyor conducted an interview with EI #2, the Director of Nursing. When asked how the liquid Lorazepam in the refrigerator should be stored, EI #2 said in a locked refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #2 if the Lorazepam should be stored in a permanently affixed compartment. EI #2 said not as long as it was behind two locks. On 02/24/23 at 10:13 AM, the surveyor conducted a telephone interview with EI #11, the pharmacist. When asked what Schedule of drug was Lorazepam, EI #11 said it was a Schedule IV. The surveyor asked how the liquid Lorazepam should be stored in the refrigerator. EI #11 said it should be in a separate, locked container in the refrigerator.	F 0761 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or				
On 02/23/2023 at 10:36 AM, the surveyor observed the medication room on the 3rd station with Employee Identifier (EI) #13. EI #13 unlocked the refrigerator and the surveyor observed boxes of Lorazepam 2 mg (milligrams)/ml (milliliters) belonging to RI #s 70, 85, 56, 217, 110, 48 and 72. The surveyor asked EI #13 should the boxes of Lorazepam be in a locked compartment affixed to the shelf in the refrigerator. EI #13 said she had seen it that way in several places she had worked, but she was not sure how it should be stored at this facility. On 02/23/2023 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor showed the Unit Manager, EI #16, the boxes of Lorazepam in the medication refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #16 where the Lorazepam should be stored. EI #16 said in a locked box in the refrigerator. When asked why it should be stored in a locked box, EI #16 said for safety. On 02/23/2023 at 11:53 AM, the surveyor conducted an interview with EI #2, the Director of Nursing. When asked how the liquid Lorazepam in the refrigerator should be stored, EI #2 said in a locked refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #2 if the Lorazepam should be stored in a permanently affixed compartment. EI #2 said not as long as it was behind two locks. On 02/24/23 at 10:13 AM, the surveyor conducted a telephone interview with EI #11, the pharmacist. When asked what Schedule of drug was Lorazepam, EI #11 said it was a Schedule IV. The surveyor asked how the liquid Lorazepam should be stored in the refrigerator. EI #11 said it should be in a separate, locked container in the refrigerator.	potential for actual harm	RI #48 was admitted to the facility of	on [DATE]. RI #48 had expired and wa	s no longer in the facility.	
Identifier (EI) #13. EI #13 unlocked the refrigerator and the surveyor observed boxes of Lorazepam 2 mg (milligrams)/ml (milliliters) belonging to RI #s 70, 85, 56, 217, 110, 48 and 72. The surveyor asked EI #13 should the boxes of Lorazepam be in a locked compartment affixed to the shelf in the refrigerator. EI #13 said she had seen it that way in several places she had worked, but she was not sure how it should be stored at this facility. On 02/23/2023 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor showed the Unit Manager, EI #16, the boxes of Lorazepam in the medication refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #16 where the Lorazepam should be stored. EI #16 said in a locked box in the refrigerator. When asked why it should be stored in a locked box, EI #16 said for safety. On 02/23/2023 at 11:53 AM, the surveyor conducted an interview with EI #2, the Director of Nursing. When asked how the liquid Lorazepam in the refrigerator should be stored, EI #2 said in a locked refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #2 if the Lorazepam should be stored in a permanently affixed compartment. EI #2 said not as long as it was behind two locks. On 02/24/23 at 10:13 AM, the surveyor conducted a telephone interview with EI #11, the pharmacist. When asked what Schedule of drug was Lorazepam, EI #11 said it was a Schedule IV. The surveyor asked how the liquid Lorazepam should be stored in the refrigerator. EI #11 said it should be in a separate, locked container in the refrigerator.	Residents Affected - Few	RI #72 was admitted to the facility of	on [DATE].		
medication refrigerator. The surveyor asked El #16 where the Lorazepam should be stored. El #16 said in a locked box in the refrigerator. When asked why it should be stored in a locked box, El #16 said for safety. On 02/23/2023 at 11:53 AM, the surveyor conducted an interview with El #2, the Director of Nursing. When asked how the liquid Lorazepam in the refrigerator should be stored, El #2 said in a locked refrigerator. The surveyor asked El #2 if the Lorazepam should be stored in a permanently affixed compartment. El #2 said not as long as it was behind two locks. On 02/24/23 at 10:13 AM, the surveyor conducted a telephone interview with El #11, the pharmacist. When asked what Schedule of drug was Lorazepam, El #11 said it was a Schedule IV. The surveyor asked how the liquid Lorazepam should be stored in the refrigerator. El #11 said it should be in a separate, locked container in the refrigerator.		Identifier (EI) #13. EI #13 unlocked the refrigerator and the surveyor observed boxes of Lorazepam 2 mg (milligrams)/ml (milliliters) belonging to RI #s 70, 85, 56, 217, 110, 48 and 72. The surveyor asked EI #13 should the boxes of Lorazepam be in a locked compartment affixed to the shelf in the refrigerator. EI #13 said she had seen it that way in several places she had worked, but she was not sure how it should be			
asked how the liquid Lorazepam in the refrigerator should be stored, EI #2 said in a locked refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #2 if the Lorazepam should be stored in a permanently affixed compartment. EI #2 said not as long as it was behind two locks. On 02/24/23 at 10:13 AM, the surveyor conducted a telephone interview with EI #11, the pharmacist. When asked what Schedule of drug was Lorazepam, EI #11 said it was a Schedule IV. The surveyor asked how the liquid Lorazepam should be stored in the refrigerator. EI #11 said it should be in a separate, locked container in the refrigerator.		medication refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #16 where the Lorazepam should be stored. EI #16 said in a locked box in the refrigerator. When asked why it should be stored in a locked box, EI #16 said for safety. On 02/23/2023 at 11:53 AM, the surveyor conducted an interview with EI #2, the Director of Nursing. When asked how the liquid Lorazepam in the refrigerator should be stored, EI #2 said in a locked refrigerator. The surveyor asked EI #2 if the Lorazepam should be stored in a permanently affixed compartment. EI #2 said			
asked what Schedule of drug was Lorazepam, El #11 said it was a Schedule IV. The surveyor asked how the liquid Lorazepam should be stored in the refrigerator. El #11 said it should be in a separate, locked container in the refrigerator.					
This deficiency was cited as a result of the investigation of complaint/report number AL00043096.		asked what Schedule of drug was Lorazepam, El #11 said it was a Schedule IV. The surveyor asked how the liquid Lorazepam should be stored in the refrigerator. El #11 said it should be in a separate, locked			
		This deficiency was cited as a resu	It of the investigation of complaint/repo	rt number AL00043096.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
NAME OF DROVIDED OR SLIDDLE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		D CODE	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	PCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0806 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Ensure each resident receives and the facility provides food that accommodates resident allergies, intolerances, and preferences, as well as appealing options. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 20304			
Residents Affected - Few	01/24/2023 breakfast tray ticket for	review, the 01/13/2023 diet order for RI #50, and the facility's policy for Dinived large portions for breakfast on 01/	ing and Food Preferences, the	
	·	esidents receiving meals from the facili	ty's kitchen.	
	Findings Include:	Food Preferences, revised 9/2017, inclu	uded the following:	
	Policy Statement	ood Freierences, revised 9/2017, inch	aded the following.	
		ge preferences are identified for all resi	dents/patients.	
	Procedures .			
	7. The individual tray assembly tick diet order, . and preferences.	et will identify all food items appropriat	e for the resident/patient based on	
	RI #50 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] and readmitted on [DATE] with diagnoses to include End Stage Renal Disease, Gastro-esophageal Reflux Disease, Non-pressure Ulcer of Buttock Limited to Breakdown of Skin, Dementia, Anemia, Nausea with vomiting, and Vitamin Deficiency.			
	RI #50's diet order, dated 01/13/20 (milliliters) per day fluid restriction,	23, was for a Regular Diet with Special and large portions at breakfast.	Instructions: Renal, 1500 ml	
	RI #50's Breakfast tray ticket for Tu instructions for large portions were	esday, Menu Week 4, Day 24 on 01/2- found on the ticket.	4/2023 was reviewed and no	
	During an interview with Employee Identifier (EI) #4, the Registered Dietitian, on 01/24/2023 at 4:07 PM, i was confirmed that the Large Portions for Breakfast instruction was not printed on the breakfast tray ticke RI #50. EI #4 said she did not understand why the ticket was not correct. EI #4 further said breakfast was important for RI #50 because it is the only meal that the resident really eats.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	015116	A. Building B. Wing	02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0808 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Ensure therapeutic diets are prescribed by the attending physician and may be delegated to a registered or licensed dietitian, to the extent allowed by State law.			
potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 20304	
Residents Affected - Few	Based on interview, medical record review, the diet orders for Resident Identifier (RI) #60, RI #39, and RI #50, the tray tickets for breakfast, lunch, and dinner on 1/24/2023, and the facility's policies for Therapeutic Diets, Fluid Restriction, and Dining and Food Preferences; the facility failed to ensure RI #60, RI #39, and RI #50 received meals according to their therapeutic diet orders.			
	This had the potential to affect all re	esidents receiving meals from the facili	ty's kitchen.	
	Findings Include:			
	The facility's policy for Therapeutic	Diets, revised 9/2017, included the foll	owing:	
	Policy Statement			
	All residents have a diet order, inclute the attending physician .	uding regular, therapeutic, and texture	modification, that is prescribed by	
	Definitions			
	'Therapeutic diet' is defined as a di- condition.	et ordered by a physician . as part of th	ne treatment for a disease or clinical	
	The facility's policy for Fluid Restric	etion, revised 9/2017, included the follo	wing:	
	Policy Statement			
	A fluid restriction will be implement	ed only as part of a therapeutic diet pre	escription.	
	The facility's policy for Dining and F	Food Preferences, revised 9/2017, inclu	uded the following:	
	Policy Statement			
	Individual dining, food, and beverage	ge preferences are identified for all resi	dents/patients.	
	Procedures .			
	7. The individual tray assembly ticket will identify all food items appropriate for the resident/patient based on diet order .			
	1.) RI #60 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] and readmitted on [DATE] with diagnoses to include End Stage Renal Disease, Dependence on Renal Dialysis, Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus with Diabetic Polyneuropathy, and Cognitive Communication Deficit.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	act the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0808 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	RI #60's diet order, dated 09/20/202 Instructions: fluid restriction 1200 for Salt). RI #60's breakfast, lunch, and dinner reviewed. The tray tickets indicated restriction. The breakfast tray ticket Cranberry Juice as fluid. The lunch and 6 ounces (177 ml) Decaffeinate glasses of water for 16 ounces (480 Employee Identifier (EI) #4, the Register tray tickets for RI #60 were wround one 8-ounce glass (240 ml) of Juice was later approved for breakf pass. EI #6, the Medical Director, was intrinstructions were not being followed. 2.) RI #39 was admitted to the facilitype 2 Diabetes Mellitus with Diabeted RI #39's diet order, dated 01/13/202 RI #39's breakfast, lunch, and dinner reviewed. The tray tickets indicated EI #4, the Registered Dietitian, was #39 were wrong because Renal was #39 could get too much patient's kidney function. 3.) RI #50 was admitted to the facility Stage Renal Disease, Dependence Fluid Balance. RI #50's diet order, dated 01/13/202 day fluid restriction, and large portion.	22, was for a CCD (Consistent Carbohy or Dietary 1 glass per tray 480 ml (milliliter tray tickets for Tuesday, Menu Week RI #60 was to receive a CCD Renal dincluded 8 ounces (240 ml) 2 % (percetray ticket included two 8-ounce glassed Coffee or Tea as fluid. The dinner tray million and 6 ounces (177 ml) Decaffeina gistered Dietitian, was interviewed on 0 mg. EI #4 said the tray tickets should in fluid per tray. EI #4 said an additional 4 ast, but the remaining liquid was to be derviewed on 01/25/2023 at 12:20 PM. If a for RI #60. The tray tickets for Tuesday, Menu Week RI #39 was to receive a CCD diet. Interviewed on 01/25/2023 at 12:20 PM. If a more tray tickets for Tuesday, Menu Week RI #39 was to receive a CCD diet. Interviewed on 01/25/2023 at 12:20 PM. If a protein and sodium, which could cause ty on [DATE] and readmitted on [DATE] on Renal Dialysis, Dementia, and Others, was for a Regular Diet with Special	ydrate Diet) Renal with Special iters) from Nursing NAS (No Added A 4, Day 24 on 01/24/2023 were iet with NAS and a 1000 ml fluid ent) Milk and 4 ounces (120 ml) es of water for 16 ounces (480 ml) ay ticket included two 8-ounce ated Tea as fluid. 01/24/2023 at 4:07 PM. El #4 said idicate a 1200 ml fluid restriction 4 ounces (120 ml) of Cranberry used for snacks and medication El #6 said the diet order El #6 said the diet order 1. El #4 said the tray tickets for Rl El #6 said, if the Renal diet was not se further deterioration of the El with diagnoses to include End ier Disorders of Electrolyte and Instructions: Renal, 1500 ml per

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0808 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	El #4, the Registered Dietitian, was interviewed on 01/24/2023 at 4:07 PM. El #4 said the tray tickets for RI #50 were wrong because the resident was supposed to be on a Regular Renal diet with a 1500 ml fluid restriction. El #4 said she did not know why the tray tickets indicated Needs High Potassium foods and further said that was concerning.		
Residents Affected - Few	for high potassium foods to be use	erviewed on 01/25/2023 at 12:20 PM. d in kidney disease. EI #6 further said idual's system via the Renal diet and D	we are trying to prevent excessive
			.,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0812 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory and store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 20304			
Residents Affected - Many	Based on observation, interview, the facility's policies for Staff Attire, Food Preparation, and Food Storage: Cold Foods, and the 2017 Food Code of the United States (U.S.) Public Health Service and U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA); the facility failed to ensure food safety by: 1.) Employee Identifier (EI) #7 not wearing a beard covering over his mustache while serving the breakfast			
	meal on [DATE], 2.) keeping boiled eggs with a use	by date of [DATE] in the Walk-in Coole	r on [DATE],	
	3.) keeping Temperature Control for Safety (TCS) food in the Station #2 resident refrigerator at 53 (degrees) Fahrenheit (F) and the freezer at 15 F on [DATE], and			
	4.) the Station #1 resident refrigerator having no thermometer for staff to monitor the temperature on [DATE] and [DATE].			
	This had the potential to affect all re	esidents receiving meals from the facili	ty's kitchen.	
	Findings Include:			
	1.) The 2017 Food Code of the U.S	6. Public Health Service and the FDA in	cluded the following:	
	. Hair Restraints			
	,d+[DATE].11 Effectiveness.			
	(A) . FOOD EMPLOYEES shall wear hair restraints such as hats, hair coverings or nets, beard restraints, and clothing that covers body hair, that are designed and worn to effectively keep their hair from contacting exposed FOOD; clean EQUIPMENT, UTENSILS, and LINENS; and unwrapped SINGLESERVICE and SINGLE-USE ARTICLES.			
	The facility's policy for Staff Attire re	evised ,d+[DATE], included the following	ng:	
	Policy Statement			
	All employees wear approved attire	e for the performance of their duties.		
	Procedures			
	All staff members will have their	. facial hair properly restrained.		
	The facility's policy for Food Prepar	ration revised ,d+[DATE], included the	following:	
	Policy Statement			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		P CODE	
3		Huntsville, AL 35801		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0812	All foods are prepared in accordance	ce with the FDA Food Code.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Procedures .			
Residents Affected - Many	Dining Services staff will be resp potentially harmful physical, biologi	onsible for food preparation procedure cal, and chemical contamination.	s that avoid contamination by	
	During a kitchen observation on [DATE], the assembly of breakfast trays for residents was observed from the first tray assembled at 7:00 AM to the last cart of trays leaving the kitchen at 8:35 AM. EI #7, the Assistant Dietary Manager, served food from the steamtable onto plates and bowls for the residents and performed additional food related tasks during this time. During the entire resident breakfast tray assembly process, EI #7 wore his beard cover pulled down below his mouth so that his moustache was exposed.			
	EI #7 was interviewed on [DATE] at 9:17 AM. When asked why a beard cover should be worn during food production and service, EI #7 said to prevent hair from falling into the food.			
	EI #5, the Dietary Manager, was interviewed on [DATE] at 5:22 PM. EI #5 said, when foodservice staff did not cover facial hair during food preparation and service, cross-contamination would be a problem if hair fell into the food and contaminated it.			
		s interviewed on [DATE] at 5:25 PM. El further said it could cause a gag refle:		
	2.) The 2017 Food Code of the U.S	6. Public Health Service and the FDA ir	ncluded the following:	
	. ,d+[DATE].17 Ready-to-Eat, Time	e/Temperature Control for Safety Food	, Date Marking.	
	(A) . refrigerated, READY-TO-EAT, TIME/TEMPERATURE CONTROL FOR SAFETY FOOD prepared and held in a FOOD ESTABLISHMENT for more than 24 hours shall be clearly marked to indicate the date or day by which the FOOD shall be consumed on the PREMISES, sold, or discarded when held at a temperature of 5 C (41 F) or less for a maximum of 7 days. The day of preparation shall be counted as Day 1			
	(B) . refrigerated, READY-TO-EAT TIME/TEMPERATURE CONTROL FOR SAFETY FOOD prepared and PACKAGED by a FOOD PROCESSING PLANT shall be clearly marked, at the time the original container is opened in a FOOD ESTABLISHMENT and if the FOOD is held for more than 24 hours, to indicate the date or day by which the FOOD shall be consumed on the PREMISES, sold, or discarded, based on the temperature and time combinations specified in (A) of this section and: .			
	(1) The day the original container is	opened in the FOOD ESTABLISHME	NT shall be counted as Day 1 .	
	,d+[DATE].18 Ready-to-Eat, Time/	Temperature Control for Safety Food, I	Disposition.	
	(A) A FOOD specified in ,d+[DATE	J.17(A) or (B) shall be discarded if it:		
	(1) Exceeds the temperature and ti	me combination specified in ,d+[DATE].17 (A) .	
	The facility's policy for Food Prepar	ration, revised ,d+[DATE], included:		
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, Al. 35801	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0812 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	Huntsville, AL 35801 r information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. 4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Policy Statement All foods are prepared in accordance with the FDA Food Code. Procedures .		ture of 41 F or less, will be labeled In was made with EI #5, the Dietary is an opened package containing six ATE] ([DATE]) and dated with a re, they should have been thrown It was asked about the package of ITE], which were in the Walk-in reded to be thrown out. If hen asked about the package of It Cooler on [DATE], EI #4 said there are illness bacteria). Included the following: It would be appropriately stored in a capture of the cooler on

			NO. 0930-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact		tact the nursing home or the state survey	act the nursing home or the state survey agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0812	3. Freezer temperatures will be ma	intained at a temperature of 0 F or belo	DW.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		was 54 degrees Fahrenheit and igerator's temperature be, EI #13 r's temperature be, EI #13 said no ches and three individual did the ice cream feel, EI #13 said it is ice cream needed to be thrown oft, not frozen. EI #13 said ice I #13 said the refrigerator should erature had been 15 degrees #13 said the risk of the freezer inheit was the food inside not being ince jar of apple sauce that was 75%, three individual coffee creamers, container of thickened apple juice. For below and the refrigerator not waid the 54 degree temperature #5 said everything in the "", said the items in the Nursing in the Nursing is due to an unsafe temperature included the following: "Item in the Nursing is due to an unsafe temperature included the following: "Item in the Nursing is due to an unsafe temperature included the following: "Item in the Nursing is due to an unsafe temperature included the following:	

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.		agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		ARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	
F 0812 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) All Time/Temperature Control for Safety (TCS) foods, frozen and refrigerated, will be appropriately storaccordance with guidelines of the FDA Food Code.		A written record of daily as observed with EI #12, a LPN. id she did not know because there 2 said she did not know. EI #12 as observed with EI #2, the ator, EI #2 said she did not know. d not know why there was no e temperature was inside the ing the refrigerator temperature was aid without a thermometer in the s, said the Nursing Station #1 e the food items were at risk for

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Cordons		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 105 Teakwood Drive SW	P CODE
orginataro ribartindaro di Willitodobarg Carabilo		Huntsville, AL 35801	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0867 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	Set up an ongoing quality assessment and assurance group to review quality deficiencies and develop corrective plans of action. 41928 Record on interviews, review of a policy titled Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement (QARI) Program		
Residents Affected - Many	Based on interviews, review of a policy titled Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement (QAPI) Program Policy, and review of the facility's 12/23/2022 and 01/25/2023 QUALITY PERFORMANCE/PEER REVIEW FACILITY PLAN OF ACTION/CONTINUOUS QUALITY IMPROVEMENT, the facility's QAPI committee fail to thoroughly implement the 12/23/2021 and 01/25/2023 action plans, which included an action item for laundry staff to monitor residents clothing to evaluate for burn holes, soot, and evidence of smoking.		
		s residing in the facility at risk for imme m, serious impairment or death, due to	
	On 02/24/2023 at 5:05 PM, the facility's Administrator, Employee Identifier (EI) #1 and the [NAME] President (VP) of Clinical Operations, EI #36, were provided a copy of the immediate jeopardy template and notified of the immediate jeopardy findings in the area of Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI), F867-QAPI/Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA).		
	Findings include:		
	During the survey, document review and interviews with staff revealed Resident Identifier (RI) #27 had multiple documented episodes of non-compliance with the facility's non-smoking policy, including vaping an smoking in his/her room and hiding vaping and smoking materials from facility staff. This noncompliance with documented to have occurred from 11/15/2022 through 02/13/2023, despite repeated education to RI #27 the facility's non-smoking policy. Cross reference F656 and F689.		
	The facility policy titled Quality Ass revised 10/19/2022, documented:	urance/Performance Improvement (QA	PI) Program Policy, reviewed and
	(continued on next page)		

	1	1	1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	≣R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
Evel of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	POLICY STATEMENT: It is the intellimprovement (QAPI) program design appropriateness of resident care. Cand processes relevant to these outperformance with addressing care Performance Improvement (QAPI) quality management system: Quality systematic, interdisciplinary, comprand quality in nursing homes while Quality Assurance (QA) is the specthroughout the organization for assistandards. QA is ongoing, both ant performing, including where and where and where and performance Improvements (PI) (a improvement of processes with the likelihood of problems by identifying causes of persistent/systematic providentify areas for QAPI monitoring on those processes that significant assessments will be determined by findings, plans will be developed, a completion dates. The facility's 12/23/2022, QUALITY ACTION/CONTINUOUS QUALITY PROBLEM AREA IDENTIFIED: Provided the processes of the recocur: Laundry smoking. There was no DATE CO. The facility's 01/25/2023, QUALITY ACTION/CONTINUOUS QUALITY ACTION/CONTIN	oblem/Opportunity: Resident not complout in place and systemic changes you y to monitor residents clothing to evalual MPLETED listed on this action plan.	g Quality Assurance/Performance to and improve the quality and acility and examines both outcomes the organization's overall INS. Quality Assurance and utually reinforcing aspects of a provement (PI). QAPI takes a promote and improving safety official and creative problem solving. Vice and outcomes, and systems able levels in relation to those to identify how the organization is failed to meet standards. The continuous study and and prevent or decrease the approaches to fix underlying INDELINES. 6. The facility will see monitoring activities should focus tion of additional audits and committee. 12. Based on audit sholders to include required ACILITY PLAN OF Itiant with No Smoking policy. Will make to ensure the deficient atte for burn holes, soot, evidence of the continuous, soot, evidence of the continuous. Soot, evidence of the continuous at 4:55 PM. El #32 stated she ome to the laundry. 9:51 AM. El #33 stated she was

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0867 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many	An interview was conducted with E she was told regarding RI #27's clofor all residents, not just RI #27. EI told her to do this during a safety m told to instruct her workers to make documentation of where she inform documentation of education dated. An interview was conducted with E first discussed RI #27's noncomplia meeting. She stated the team discussiful QAPI next discussed RI #27'd. A follow-up interview was conducted acknowledged the QAPI committee continued noncompliance with the evidence of smoking. When asked #21 saying staff had been inservice laundry staff were reporting they have educated her staff after the 1's monitoring RI #27's clothing for bur informed. When asked the importar #1 said it would help determine if the causing harm. EI #1 stated she was implemented, and indicated they she everything was being done. This deficiency was cited as a resultance of smoking. The HCSG houselevidence of smoking. The HCSG houselevidence of smoking. The HCSG heuselevidence of smoking.	I #21, Laundry Supervisor, on 02/22/20 othing, EI #21 stated she was instructed #21 said the Administrator, EI #1, and neeting, she believed was about a mone sure they check for holes in clothes. We need or educated her staff on the need to the day prior, 02/21/2023. I #1, the Administrator, on 02/16/2023 ance with the facility's non-smoking pollussed interventions they were working to identify the source of RI #27's vapilluring the 01/25/2023 QAPI meeting. But with EI #1 on 02/17/2022 at 1:39 PN at a facility's non-smoking policy. With EI #1 on 02/23/2023 at 4:31 PM. Experimental EI #1 on 02/23/2023 at 4:31 PM. Experimental EI #1 on 02/23/2023 at 4:31 PM. Experimental EI #1 said she did not been told, EI #1 said she did not 2/2/23/2023 QAPI meeting. EI #1 indicated in holes, soot and evidence of smoking in his/her in the provided have gone through each item on all tof complaint/report numbers AL0004.	D23 at 12:28 PM. When asked what d to check for holes and burn marks EI #2, Director of Nursing (DON), th prior. EI #21 also stated she was When asked to provide the o do this, EI #21 provided at 11:39 AM. EI #1 stated QAPI icy during the 12/23/2022 QAPI on to try to get RI #27 to complying and smoking materials. EI #1 1. During the interview, EI #1 a care plan addressing the I #1 stated EI #21, the Laundry ook for burn holes, soot and eli #21 should be evidence staff were ses, soot or evidence of smoking, EI er room and could indicate a risk of facility's QAPI action plan was fully the action plan to ensure 3096 and AL00043372.

Printed: 12/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDED OR CURRUES		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 710 CODE		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 Teakwood Drive SW		
Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		Huntsville, AL 35801		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0867 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Many				

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 015116

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 38

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Signature Healthcare of Whitesburg Gardens		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801	
plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
Provide and implement an infection **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, interviews a to ensure a Certified Nursing Assis applying a clean brief during incont This affected RI #110, one of one r Findings include: A review of Fundamentals of Nursin and Perineal Care . Equipment . CI (1) Perform hand hygiene and appl Remove contaminated gloves . per RI #110 was admitted to the facility On 01/25/2023 at 3:15 PM, Employ #110. EI #10 gathered her supplies and back, then with the same conta On 01/25/2023 at 3:25 PM, an intervictange her gloves during pericare. was asked what should she have dicted brief on RI #110. EI #10 said clear pair of gloves. EI #10 was asl before she placed the clean brief or using the same gloves to clean the contamination. On 1/26/2023 at 3:30 PM an intervictation. On 1/26/2023 at 3:30 PM an intervictation.	FICIENCIES by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) tion prevention and control program. S HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 33739 is and review of FUNDAMENTALS OF NURSING [NAME], the facility failed sistant (CNA) changed her gloves and performed hand hygiene before ontinent care for Resident Identifier (RI) #110. The resident observed for incontinent care. It is a gloves, . (4) Remove soiled gloves and discard in trash a. wash back pply clean pair of gloves . (5) . Clean, rinse and dry area thoroughly . perform hand hygiene. It is no (DATE). Soloyee Identifier (EI) #10, a CNA was observed performing pericare for RI lies, washed her hands and put on gloves. EI #10 cleaned RI #110's front ontaminated gloves, placed and secured a clean brief on RI #110. Interview was conducted with EI #10. EI #10 was asked when should she rie. EI #10 said she should change between the dirty and clean task. EI #10 ed one after she cleaned the back side of RI #110, and before placing the aid she should have removed the gloves, washed her hands, and put on a asked if she changed her gloves, washed her hands after cleaning RI #110, if on RI #110. EI #10 said no. EI #10 was asked what would the harm be in the peri area then place a clean brief on RI #110. EI #10 said cross erview was conducted with EI #3, Registered Nurse/Infection Preventionist. Diley for glove changes during pericare. EI #3 said they were to change after used was their hands and put on new gloves, then place the clean brief. EI #3 A clean a resident, then with the same gloves place the clean brief. EI #3 asked when should the CNA wash their hands. EI #3 said before starting, ould have cleaned the resident, removed her gloves and washed her hands. If put on new gloves then placed the clean brief. EI #3 asked when should the CNA wash their hands. EI #3 said to could wash their hands and put on new gloves, then placed the clean brief. EI #3 asked when should the CNA wash their hands. EI #3 said before starting, ould have cleaned the re		
	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116 R g Gardens Clan to correct this deficiency, please con SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by) Provide and implement an infection **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, interviews at to ensure a Certified Nursing Assist applying a clean brief during incontent of the content of	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 015116 R STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 105 Teakwood Drive SW Huntsville, AL 35801 Data to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying informati Provide and implement an infection prevention and control program. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT COMBASS of the survey across and peapplying a clean brief during incontinent care for Resident Identifier (RI) # This affected RI #110, one of one resident observed for incontinent care. Findings include: A review of Fundamentals of Nursing [NAME] 10th Edition Chapter 40 Pa and Perineal Care. Equipment. Clean gloves. (4) Remove soiled gloves (1) Perform hand hygiene and apply clean pair of gloves . (5). Clean, rins Remove contaminated gloves. perform hand hygiene. RI #110 was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. On 01/25/2023 at 3:15 PM, Employee Identifier (EI) #10, a CNA was obse #110. EI #10 gathered her supplies, washed her hands and put on gloves and back, then with the same contaminated gloves, placed and secured a contaminated gloves during pericare. EI #10 said she should change bettwe was asked what should she have done after she cleaned the back side of clean brief on RI #110. EI #10 was asked if she changed her gloves, washed before she placed the clean brief on RI #1110. EI #10 said she should have removed the gloves, clear pair of gloves. Clean the peri area then place a clean brief on Ficontamination. On 1/26/2023 at 3:30 PM an interview was conducted with EI #3, Registe She was asked what should the CNA clean a resident, then with the same gloves said they should not. EI #3 was asked when should the CNA wash their hands and put on new glov was asked when should the CNA clean a resident, then with the same glo said they should not. EI #3 was asked when should the CNA wash their hands and put on new glov was asked when should the CNA should have put on new gloves then	